

Press Release

ENTSOG publishes list of projects to be included in TYNDP 2018

(Brussels, 1 June, PR0162-18) Today, ENTSOG publishes the list of projects and project information to be included in Annex A of the Ten-Year Network Development Plan 2018 (TYNDP 2018). All other annexes will be made available with the publication of the Draft TYNDP 2018, expected in Q3 2018.

Project promoters submitted their projects for TYNDP 2018 during the 'Project Submission Phase' between 31 January and 28 February 2018. This was followed by a process of checking and correction, between 1 March and 31 March. For the first time the submitted projects had to comply with specific administrative and technical criteria for their inclusion in TYNDP, as defined in the 'ENTSOG Practical implementation document' (PID) for developing TYNDP 2018.

Inclusion in TYNDP 2018 represents the first step for the Project to be involved in the process for being considered a Project of Common Interest (PCI). The PCI selection process, separate from the TYNDP process, is the responsibility of the TEN-E Regional Groups led by the European Commission.

The list of projects is available on the ENTSOG website, <u>here</u>, and the Glossary associated with the Annex A is available <u>here</u>.

ENTSOG will organise a webinar on 8 June from 10:00 to 11:00 (CET) with the purpose of presenting the main TYNDP 2018 project information included in the list being published today. Details for the webinar are available here.

ENTSOG has already started working on the system and gaps assessment in advance of the publication of the Draft TYNDP 2018.

The Project Specific Cost Benefit Analysis (PS-CBA) grouping, the basis for the project-specific assessment that will be undertaken by ENTSOG in the TYNDP process, will be published shortly.





Should you require any further information on the TYNDP projects, please contact:

Mr. Stefano Astorri (<u>Stefano.Astorri@entsog.eu</u>) and Mr. Rares Mitrache (<u>Rares.Mitrache@entsog.eu</u>) (CC: <u>sysdev.data@entsog.eu</u>).

Editorial notes

- > ENTSOG was founded on 1 December 2009 in line with Regulation (EC) 715/2009. The current number of Members, Associated Partners and Observers can be found at this link.
- > In line with Articles 6, 7 and 8 of the Regulation (EC) 715/2009, ENTSOG has the task of formulating network codes in a number of areas and of adopting various communications: a non-binding community-wide Ten-Year Network Development Plan on biennial basis; Winter and Summer Supply Outlooks; common network operation tools; recommendations relating to the coordination of technical cooperation between community and third-country-TSOs; annual work programmes and annual reports.